

No. 21-12355

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

NETCHOICE LLC, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

---

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Florida, The Hon. Robert L. Hinkle  
(Dist. Ct. No. 4:21cv220-RH-MAF)

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

---

Endel Kolde  
Alan Gura  
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH  
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Ste. 801  
Washington, DC 20036  
202-301-1664  
dkolde@ifs.org  
agura@ifs.org

September 14, 2021

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERT. OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE .....	C-1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. NEITHER § 230(C)(1) NOR (C)(2) PROVIDE ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY FOR “CENSORSHIP” OR “DEPLATFORMING” AS DEFINED BY FLORIDA LAW... ..	5
II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT LEAVES AMPLE ROOM FOR REGULATING SOCIAL MEDIA PLATFORMS AS COMMON CARRIERS .....	10
<i>A. Social media platforms are mostly distributors of others’ content,         not editors of a cohesive speech product like a newspaper.....</i>	10
<i>B. Content-neutral and factual disclosure provisions are permissible         consumer-protection measures. ....</i>	14
<i>C. Requiring transparent and consistent post-prioritization rules for         subscribed content feeds promotes free expression and individual         autonomy.....</i>	21
III. SOCIAL MEDIA PLATFORMS ENJOY A FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO ATTACH ADDENDA TO USER CONTENT, BUT SUCH SPEECH DOES NOT ENJOY IMMUNITY UNDER §230. ....	24
IV. FLORIDA’S FAVORED TREATMENT OF CANDIDATES, DISNEY, AND JOURNALISTIC ENTERPRISES IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AHA v. Azar</i> , 983 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552, 571 (2011) .....	27
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	9
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) .....	28
<i>Bass v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 256 F.3d 1095 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011) .....	8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 .....	14
<i>Compare Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Service Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980) .....	14
<i>Disc. Tobacco City &amp; Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	15

<i>ECM Biofilms, Inc. v. FTC,</i>	
851 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard,</i>	
482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	8
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti,</i>	
435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	14, 27, 28
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline,</i>	
540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	7
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States,</i>	
379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	13
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston,</i>	
<i>Inc.,</i>	
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	14
<i>Hyundai Motor Am. Corp. v. N. Am. Auto. Servs.,</i>	
No. 20-82102, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136493	
(S.D. Fla. July 22, 2021) .....	10
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung,</i>	
379 U.S. 294 (1964).....	13
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo,</i>	
418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina,</i>	
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	3

<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	26
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	24, 25
<i>Tesoriero v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 965 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>U.S. Steel Mining Co., LLC v. Director, OWCP</i> , 719 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
17 U.S.C. § 201(a).....	28
47 U.S.C. § 230 .....	passim
47 U.S.C § 230(c)(2).....	passim
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	passim
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041 .....	11
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(1)(g).....	36
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(2)(a) .....	27
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(2)(c).....	28
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(2)(d) .....	27

FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(2)(f)(1).....	27
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(2)(f)(2).....	27
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(2)(g) .....	27
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(2)(i) .....	28
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(3)(a)-(d).....	28
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(3).....	29

**Other Authorities**

Adam Candeub & Eugene Volokh, <i>Interpreting 42 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)</i> , 1 J. FREE SPEECH L. 175 (2021).....	18
Adam Candeub, <i>Reading Section 230 as Written</i> , 1 J. FREE SPEECH L. 139 (2021).....	16
Alan Z. Rozenshtein, <i>Silicon Valley’s Speech: Technology Giants and the Deregulatory First Amendment</i> , 1 J. FREE SPEECH L. 337 (2021) .....	22
Ashutosh Bhagwat, <i>Do Platforms Have Editorial Rights?</i> 1 J. FREE SPEECH L. 97 (2021) .....	26
Dan Verbin, <i>FB bans popular Jewish academic for post denouncing Hitler tweet</i> , ARUTZ SHEVA (May 12, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3BFq7Cx">https://bit.ly/3BFq7Cx</a> ...	30
Didi Rankovic, <i>Twitter, Facebook, President Biden, and Surgeon General sued for alleged censorship collusion</i> , RECLAIM THE NET (September 7, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3lcXzd0">https://bit.ly/3lcXzd0</a> .....	30

Eugene Volokh, <i>Freedom for the Press as an Industry, or for the Press as a Technology? From the Framing to Today</i> , 160 U. Pa. L. Rev. 459 (2012).....	37, 38
Eugene Volokh, <i>Treating Social Media Like Common Carriers?</i> 1 J. FREE SPEECH L. 377 (2021) .....	passim
FACEBOOK, <a href="https://bit.ly/3DVEtAH">https://bit.ly/3DVEtAH</a> (last visited September 7, 2021) ....	32
Jeff Horvitz, <i>Facebook Says Its Rules Apply to All. Company Documents Reveal a Secret Elite That’s Exempt</i> , WALL STREET J., September 13, 2021, <a href="https://on.wsj.com/3tBbvBk">https://on.wsj.com/3tBbvBk</a> .....	30
LINKEDIN, <a href="https://www.linkedin.com/help/linkedin/answer/72150">https://www.linkedin.com/help/linkedin/answer/72150</a> (last visited September 7, 2021) .....	33
Matt Taibbi, <i>Meet The Censored: Ivermectin Critic David Fuller</i> , TK NEWS (September 2, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3kJCkzk">https://bit.ly/3kJCkzk</a> .....	29
Mia Cathell, <i>Breaking: Psaki doubles down on Biden's plan to monitor and censor Americans' social media</i> , THE POST-MILLENNIAL (July 16, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/2Xa3gk0">https://bit.ly/2Xa3gk0</a> .....	29
TWITTER, <i>About your Home timeline on Twitter</i> <a href="https://help.twitter.com/en/using-twitter/twitter-timeline">https://help.twitter.com/en/using-twitter/twitter-timeline</a> (last visited September 9, 2021) .....	32
TWITTER, <i>How to use advanced muting options</i> (last visited September 13, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3levd26">https://bit.ly/3levd26</a> .....	33
TWITTER, <a href="https://help.twitter.com/en/using-twitter/following-faqs">https://help.twitter.com/en/using-twitter/following-faqs</a> (last visited September 7, 2021) .....	32

TWITTER, *Terms of Service: 3. Content on the Services* (last visited September 11, 2021), <https://twitter.com/en/tos> .....21

YOUTUBE, *Terms of Service: Content on the Service* (last visited September 13, 2021), <https://www.youtube.com/static?template=terms>.....21
